Estimated Relation to
Type Birth Year Birth Place Head
Cafe abt 1899 Japan Head
Cafe abt 1887 Japan [Wakayama-Ken] Head
Cafe abt 1907 Japan Lodger
abt 1876 Japan Mother
Cafe
Cafe abt 1914 Canada Bc Sister
Cafe abt 1913 British Columbia Daughter
Cafe abt 1903 Japan Lodger
Cafe abt 1904 Japan Lodger
Cafe abt 1908 Japan Lodger
Cafe abt 1893 Japan Head
Cafe abt 1914 CanadaB C Sister
Cafe abt 1916 CanadaB C Sister
Cafe abt 1874 Japan Head
Cafe abt 1904 Japan Daughter
Cafe abt 1911 British Columbia Daughter
Cafe abt 1913 British Columbia Daughter
abt 1911 Japan Daughter
Cafe
Cafe abt 1913 Japan Daughter
Cafe abt 1888 Japan Head
abt 1911 CanadaB C Daughter
Cafe
Cafe abt 1886 Japan Wife
Cafe abt 1911 Japan Lodger
abt 1884 CanadaB C Lodger
Cafe
Cafe abt 1903 Japan Daughter
Cafe abt 1892 Japan Head
Cafe abt 1914 Japan Lodger
Cafe abt 1892 Japan Lodger
Cafe abt 1908 Japan Daughter-in-law
abt 1893 Japan Wife
Cafe

Nationality same as
birth location in all
records.
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1920
1918
1928

1907
X

X

1926
1926
1922
1907

1907
1911

1911
1911
1907

1908
1930

1917
1924
1927
1913
1928

1914

Japanese
Japanese

Japanese

Japanese
Canadian
Canadian
Japanese
Japanese
Japanese
Japanese
Canadian
Canadian
Japanese
Japanese
Canadian
Canadian

Japanese
Japanese

Japanese

Canadian
Japanese
Japanese

Canadian
Japanese
Japanese
Japanese
Japanese

Japanese

Japanese

Address

245 Powell
251 Powell
251 Powell

261 Powell
261 Powell
215 Powell
400 Cordova
400 Cordova
400 Cordova
328 Alexander
130 Gore

130 Gore

349 Hastings E
346 Powell
346 Powell
346 Powell

346 Powell
346 Powell
116 Main

264 Powell
229 Powell
229 Powell

350 Powell
452 Cordova E
266 Powell
266 Powell
266 Powell
356 Cordova

206 Main [rear]

Japantown is
broadly bounded
by Gore Avenue
to the west,
Alexander Street
to the north,
Heatley Avenue
to the east, and
the lane north of
Hastings Street
to the south.

Rent / Own
R $15
R $45

see above

R $12]
R $12]
R $12]
[R $50]
[R $50]
IR $50]
R $12.20
[R $20]
[R $20]
[R $35]
R $12]
R $12]
[R $12]

R$12]
R $12]
R $35

IR $20]
R $10
[R $10]

R $12]
IR $27]
R $25

IR $25]
[R $25]
[R $35]

R $8

Bracketed
numbers
represent the
cost of the
residence to
the Head of the
house. Lodgers
rent is not
represented in
the record.

Rooms
2
2
2
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10
10
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W indicates
they read
and write
English

Occupation

waitress

Earned last

12mos
$360

owner/proprietor x

domestic

cook
waitress
waitress
waitress
waitress
waitress
waitress
waitress
waitress
owner
waitress
waitress

waitress

waitress
waitress

Owner

waitress
waitress

waitress

waitress
waitress
owner

waitress
waitress

waitress

owner

17% of women
in this selection
are recorded as
cafe owners.
The cafes may
be run out of
their homes
with little or no
seating aimed
at working
people in the
area.

$240

$600
$300
$240
$360
$360
$360
$360
$360
$120
X

$360
$360
$320

$480
$480

X

$240
$360
$360

$660
$240

$120
$120
$360

Business
owners did
not record
incomes in
these
records

Employed
Y
X
Y
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If not, why

X X X X X X X X X

x

X
No job, 16 wks
X
X

X

Context

Rooms alone

Rent for apt; 2 lodgers
Lodger in private home

Household of 5 incl dad/mom of Head, a S son and owner of restaurant. He has
no income listed. Father waiter. ($420)

Sister in family of six.

Lives with family of 6.

Lodges w/Cafe Proprietor, Husband not with her.
Lodges w/Cafe Proprietor

Lodges w/Cafe Proprieto

Only tenant in accomodation.

Household of 4 siblings.

Household of 4 siblings. See above.

Lives alone.

Lives w/widowed mother who immigrated 1904 & 3 younger BC born sisters.
Lives w/parents imm 1904/1911. Father fisherman OA
see above

Daughter living with her family of 5 and 1 lodger. Father sawmill worker. Parents
imm 1902/1922.

see above
Alone in residence. 1 of 2 apts at that address. Other is 2 rooms.

Father cafe owner, no income. Brother waiter earning $480. Occupying full house.
Family of 6.

Living with husband, millhand in sawmill, and one lodger.
Lodging married couuple

Lodging withcafe owner, no income recorded, his wife and children and 1 other
lodger, a cook earning $1080. Yoto's son is a hotel belllboy earned $250, no job.

With family unit. No one employed. Bro bellboy no job 28wk

Head with 2 lodgers: no familial relationship recorded.

Lodging with female cafe owner.. No familal relationship recorded.

Lodging with female cafe owner . No familal relationship recorded.

Living with in-laws family and husband. [Incorrectly transcribed as daughter]

With husband, millhand in a sawmill earned $600, and 4 children. [Record
incorrectly transcibed as Sev Gorshi]

All records show Buddhist as religion.



