Туре	Estimated Birth Year	Birth Place	Relation to	Marita I	Immigration	Nationality	Address	Rent / Own	Poomo		Read/write	Occupation	Earned last	Employed	If not why	Context
Cafe	abt 1899	Japan	Head	Siaius	1920	Japanese	245 Powell	R \$15	Rooms 2	Eng	N	waitress	\$360	Employed	ii iiot, wiiy	Rooms alone
Cafe	abt 1887	Japan [Wakayama-Ken]		М	1918	Japanese	251 Powell	R \$45	2	Y	N	owner/proprieto		x	X	Rent for apt; 2 lodgers
Cafe	abt 1907	Japan	Lodger	S	1928	Japanese	251 Powell	see above	2	Y	N	domestic	\$240	Y	x	Lodger in private home
Cafe	abt 1876	Japan	Mother	M	1907	Japanese	261 Powell	[R \$12]	2	·	N	cook	\$600	Y	X	Household of 5 incl dad/mom of Head, a S son and owner of restaurant. He has no income listed. Father waiter. (\$420)
Cafe	abt 1914	Canada Bc	Sister	S	X	Canadian	261 Powell	[R \$12]	2	Y	W	waitress	\$300	Y	X	Sister in family of six.
Cafe	abt 1913	British Columbia	Daughter	S	X	Canadian	215 Powell	[R \$12]	2	Y	W	waitress	\$240	Y	x	Lives with family of 6.
Cafe	abt 1903	Japan	Lodger	M	1926	Japanese	400 Cordova	[R \$50]	10	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Lodges w/Cafe Proprietor, Husband not with her.
Cafe	abt 1904	Japan	Lodger	S	1926	Japanese	400 Cordova	[R \$50]	10	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Lodges w/Cafe Proprietor
Cafe	abt 1908	Japan	Lodger	S	1922	Japanese	400 Cordova	[R \$50]	10	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Lodges w/Cafe Proprieto
Cafe	abt 1893	Japan	Head	S	1907	Japanese	328 Alexander	R \$12.20	1	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	х	Only tenant in accomodation.
Cafe	abt 1914	Canada B C	Sister	S	x	Canadian	130 Gore	[R \$20]	4	Υ	Υ	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Household of 4 siblings.
Cafe	abt 1916	Canada B C	Sister	S	x	Canadian	130 Gore	[R \$20]	4	Υ	Υ	waitress	\$120	Υ	х	Household of 4 siblings. See above.
Cafe	abt 1874	Japan	Head	W	1907	Japanese	349 Hastings E	[R \$35]	3	Υ	W	owner	x	x	x	Lives alone.
Cafe	abt 1904	Japan	Daughter	S	1911	Japanese	346 Powell	[R \$12]	2	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Lives w/widowed mother who immigrated 1904 & 3 younger BC born sisters.
Cafe	abt 1911	British Columbia	Daughter	S	x	Canadian	346 Powell	[R \$12]	2	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	х	Lives w/parents imm 1904/1911. Father fisherman OA
Cafe	abt 1913	British Columbia	Daughter	S	х	Canadian	346 Powell	[R \$12]	2	Υ	W	waitress	\$320	Υ	x	see above
Cafe	abt 1911	Japan	Daughter	s	1911	Japanese	346 Powell	[R \$12]	4	Υ	W	waitress	\$480	Υ	x	Daughter living with her family of 5 and 1 lodger. Father sawmill worker. Parents imm 1902/1922.
Cafe	abt 1913	Japan	Daughter	S	1911	Japanese	346 Powell	[R \$12]	4	Υ	W	waitress	\$480	Υ	х	see above
Cafe	abt 1888	Japan	Head	М	1907	Japanese	116 Main	R \$35	5	Υ	W	Owner	х	Υ	x	Alone in residence. 1 of 2 apts at that address. Other is 2 rooms.
Cafe	abt 1911	Canada B C	Daughter	s	x	Canadian	264 Powell	[R \$20]	4	Υ	W	waitress	\$240	Υ	x	Father cafe owner, no income. Brother waiter earning \$480. Occupying full house. Family of 6.
Cafe	abt 1886	Japan	Wife	М	1908	Japanese	229 Powell	R \$10	1	Υ	N	waitress	\$360	Υ	х	Living with husband, millhand in sawmill, and one lodger.
Cafe	abt 1911	Japan	Lodger	S	1930	Japanese	229 Powell	[R \$10]	1	Υ	N	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Lodging married couuple
Cafe	abt 1884	Canada B C	Lodger	S	x	Canadian	350 Powell	[R \$12]	6	Υ	W	waitress	\$660	Υ	x	Lodging withcafe owner, no income recorded, his wife and children and 1 other lodger, a cook earning \$1080. Yoto's son is a hotel belllboy earned \$250, no job.
Cafe	abt 1903	Japan	Daughter	S	1917	Japanese	452 Cordova E	[R \$27]	6	Υ	W	waitress	\$240	N	No job, 16 wks	With family unit. No one employed. Bro bellboy no job 28wk
Cafe	abt 1892	Japan	Head	S	1924	Japanese	266 Powell	R \$25	4	Υ	W	owner	x	x	x	Head with 2 lodgers: no familial relationship recorded.
Cafe	abt 1914	Japan	Lodger	S	1927	Japanese	266 Powell	[R \$25]	4	Υ	W	waitress	\$120	Υ	x	Lodging with female cafe owner No familal relationship recorded.
Cafe	abt 1892	Japan	Lodger	S	1913	Japanese	266 Powell	[R \$25]	4	Υ	W	waitress	\$120	Υ	x	Lodging with female cafe owner . No familal relationship recorded.
Cafe	abt 1908	Japan	Daughter-in-law	V M	1928	Japanese	356 Cordova	[R \$35]	6	Υ	W	waitress	\$360	Υ	x	Living with in-laws family and husband. [Incorrectly transcribed as daughter]
Cafe	abt 1893	Japan	Wife	M	1914	Japanese	206 Main [rear]	R \$8	2	Υ	W	owner	x	x	x	With husband, millhand in a sawmill earned \$600, and 4 children. [Record incorrectly transcibed as Sev Gorshi]
		Nationality same as birth location in all records.					Japantown is broadly bounded by Gore Avenue to the west, Alexander Street to the north, Heatley Avenue to the east, and the lane north of Hastings Street to the south.	cost of the residence to the Head of the house. Lodgers rent is not represented in			W indicates they read and write English	17% of women in this selection are recorded as cafe owners. The cafes may be run out of their homes with little or no seating aimed at working people in the area.	owners did not record incomes in			All records show Buddhist as religion.